

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

SECOND APPEAL NO: 513 OF 2024

Between:

Smt. K. Suvarna, W/o. Balakrishna Reddy.

Appellant/Respondent/Defendant

AND

1. Smt B. Shantha Kumari, W/o. Veeresham, Occ: House wife, R/o. Chityal Village, Parigi Mandal, Vikarabad Dist
2. Mr Veeresham, S/o. Sangappa, Occ: Business, R/o. Chityal Village, Parigi Mandal, Vikarabad Dist.

Respondents/Appellant/Plaintiff

Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC praying that the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal by setting aside the Judgment and decree dated 23.09.2024 passed in AS.No. 03 of 2024 on the file of Senior Civil Judge, Shadnagar, Ranga Reddy District and Reversing the judgment dt.08.07.2024 passed in OS No. 251 of 2020 on the file of I Additional Junior Civil Judge, at Shadnagar;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under order 39 rules 1 & 2 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant ad-interim injunction restraining 1st respondent from alienating or creating third party rights in respect of the suit schedule property, Pending disposal of SA 513 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section order 39 rules 1 & 2 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant Ad- interim injunction restraining respondents, their men or anybody calming them from interfering with the possession of the petitioner over petition schedule property, pending disposal of SA 513 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY

All that the Agricultural land in survey No 225/2 [225/2/AA] admeasuring Ac 5-26 gts, situated at Mogaligidda Village, Farooqnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy dist [earlier Mahaboobnagar Dist] and bounded by:

North:	Land of Laxmi Pathi & well
South:	Remaining land of Plaintiff
East:	Land of vimala devi
West:	Land of Mangali Narayana

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY

All that the Agricultural land in survey No 225/2 [225/2/AA] admeasuring Ac 5-26 gts, situated at Mogaligidda Village, Farooqnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy dist [earlier Mahaboobnagar Dist] and bounded by:

North:	Land of Laxmi Pathi and well
South:	Remaining land of Plaintiff
East:	Land of vimala devi
West:	Land of Mangali Narayana

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 04.12.2024, 23.12.2024, 28.04.2025, 17.06.2025, 07.07.2025, 13.10.2025, 04.11.2025, 20.11.2025 & 06.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments SRI G. Thirupathi Reddy Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI S.R. Deshmukh Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the respondents absent.

Post on 09.03.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

**SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional Junior Civil Judge, at Shadnagar.
2. The Senior Civil Judge, Shadnagar, Ranga Reddy District.
3. One CC to Sri G. Thirupathi Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATED: 09.02.2026

LIST ON 09.03.2026

ORDER

SA.No.513 of 2024

EXTENTION OF INTERIM ORDER

